

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH
CENTRAL DIVISION

DEREK KITCHEN, individually; MOUDI)
SBEITY, individually; KAREN ARCHER,)
individually; KATE CALL, individually;)
LAURIE WOOD, individually; and)
KODY PARTRIDGE, individually,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Case No. 2:13-cv-00217-RJS

GARY R. HERBERT, in his official capacity)
as Governor of Utah; JOHN SWALLOW, in)
his official capacity as Attorney General of)
Utah; and SHERRIE SWENSEN, in her)
official capacity as Clerk of Salt Lake)
County,)

Judge Robert Shelby

Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION AND THE ACLU OF UTAH AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Joshua A. Block*
ACLU FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, Floor 18
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2600
Facsimile: (212) 549-2650
jblock@alcu.org

John Mejia (USB No. 13965)
Leah Farrell (USB No. 13696)
ACLU OF UTAH FOUNDATION, INC.
355 North 300 West
Salt Lake City, Utah 84103
Telephone: (801) 521-9863
Facsimile: (801) 532-2850
jmejia@acluutah.org
lfarrell@acluutah.org

* *Pro hac vice motion pending*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Under the Traditional Framework for Identifying Suspect or Quasi-Suspect
 Classifications, Sexual Orientation Classifications Must Be Subjected to
 Heightened Scrutiny 2

 II. Recognizing Sexual Orientation as a Quasi-Suspect Classification Is Consistent with
 Tenth Circuit Precedent. 3

 III. Decisions from Other Circuits Rejecting Heightened Scrutiny Were Based on
 Erroneous Precedent that Relied on *Bowers v. Hardwick*. 9

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amback v. Norwick, 441 U.S. 68 (1979)..... 5

Baker v. Wade, 553 F. Supp. 1121 (N.D. Tex 1982)..... 5

Bates v. Dep’t of Corr., 81 F.3d 1008 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 8

Beller v. Middendorf, 632 F.2d 788 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 5

Ben-Shalom v. Marsh, 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 11

Bowen v. Gilliard, 483 U.S. 587 (1987) 3

Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986) 2, 9

Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning, 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 12

Clark v. Jeter, 486 U.S. 456 (1988)..... 2, 8

Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 3

Cook v. Gates, 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) 12

DeSantis v. Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co., 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 5

Equality Found. of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati, 54 F.3d 261
(6th Cir. 1995)..... 11

Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... 5

Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt., 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 3, 4, 11

Hatheway v. Secretary of Army, 641 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir.1981) 5, 6

High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office, 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 11

In re Balas, 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011)..... 3

In re Marriage Cases, 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)..... 3

In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig., 467 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Wyo. 2006)..... 8

Jantz v. Muci, 976 F.2d 623 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 6, 7, 10

Johnson v. Johnson, 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 12

Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health, 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008) 3, 4

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 2, 9, 10, 11

Lofton v. Sec’y of the Dep’t of Children & Family Servs., 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) 12

Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County, 415 U.S. 250 (1974) 5

National Gay Task Force v. Bd. of Educ., 729 F.2d 1270 (10th Cir.1984) 4, 5, 9

OXY USA, Inc. v. Babbitt, 230 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 7

Padula v. Webster, 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 11

Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt., 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012)..... 3, 11

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 3

Price-Cornelison v. Brooks, 524 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 6, 7

Rich v. Sec’y of the Army, 735 F.2d 1220 (10th Cir. 1984) 4, 6

Richenberg v. Perry, 97 F.3d. 256 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 11

Rohrbaugh v. Celotex Corp., 53 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 1995) 7

Rowland v. Mad River Local Sch. Dist., 470 U.S. 1009 (1985) 10

Sawyer v. USAA Ins. Co., 912 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D.N.M. 2012) 8

Scarborough v. Morgan County Bd. of Educ., 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 12

Shapiro v. Thompson, 394 U.S. 618 (1969)..... 5

Thomasson v. Perry, 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) 11

Trimble v. Gordon, 430 U.S. 761 (1977)..... 4

United States v. Neal, 249 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 8

United States v. Rogers, 371 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 8

United States v. Zuniga-Soto, 527 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2008) 8

Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)..... 3, 4

Walmer v. Dep’t of Def., 52 F.3d 851 (10th Cir.1995)..... 6, 7

Windsor v. United States, 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 3, 4, 9

Witt v. Dep’t of Air Force, 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 12

Woodward v. United States, 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989)..... 11

Wrenn ex rel. Wrenn v. Astrue, 525 F.3d 931 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 8

Statutes

Utah Code Ann. § 30-1-2(5)..... 1

Utah Code Ann. § 30-1-4.1..... 1

Other Authorities

Arthur S. Leonard, *Exorcising the Ghosts of Bowers v. Hardwick: Uprooting Invalid Precedents*, 84 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 519 (2009) 12

John Hart Ely, *Democracy & Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review* 162-64 (1980) 10

Laurence H. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* 1616 (2d ed.) (1988)..... 10

Note, *The Constitutional Status of Sexual Orientation: Homosexuality as a Suspect Classification*, 98 Harv. L. Rev. 1285 (1985)..... 10

Constitutional Provisions

Utah Const. amend. 3..... 1
